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MR. CHAIRMAN; Nobody objects to the point of view which you have raised. But the remedy which you have suggested seems to be somewhat inappropriate.

SHRI BASUDEV MOHAPATRA: Sir,
[ would like io draw the attention of the Minister to part (c) of the question. iVhat are the names of the States where miversitias have not complied with the direction? I want a categorical reply from the Mil to the    names    of    the
3ta?es and what action the Government tiave taken asainst the medical colleges dolating the Central Government's direcion.

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO; I have already said that the matter is sub judice, the final ■ verdict is yet to come. There-Fore, I1 m of any university or my Stafe Government implementing or not implementing does not arise. It is ab solutely premature. And that has been stated in the last para of the answer.

SHRI  VITHALRAO     MADHAVRAO
JADHAV; In the statement it has been stated that the Supreme Court has given a judgement about 30 per cent reservation for students outsid3 the State and 35 per cent for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes. The total comes to 65 per cent. Our experience in Maharashtra is out of 35 per cent last year in Aurangabad Medical College six students from rural areas with a population of 75 per cent, were admitted. In the -urban areas engineers and doctors have better facilities.
Do you consider seriously of uplifting these rural students by giving them equal opportunities in medical education?

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO: This is not concerned, but Navodaya Vidyalaya is one 0f the answers that is being considered.

Spreading cf polythene in wagons before loading salt

*383. SHRI CHIMANBHAI MEHTA:
Will the Minister of TRANSPORT be pelased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact tliat the Railways have issued orders making it compulsory to spread polythene at the bottom of the wagon before loading salt even if it is packed tn gunny bags;

(b) whether it is also a fact that for the last many It js loaded in the Railway Wagons wthout the spreading of polythene or any other   ind

(c) whether   it is also a fact that such
'ulation of spreading polythene is not

made cornpu'sory  for Soda ash;  if      so,
whether Government      are considering to
for    this item also?

THE MTNISTER OF STATE TN THE
DEPARTMENT OF RAILWAYS   (SHRI
MADHA' ,'CrNDTA): Ca) An
order to thfc effect was issued but on receipt of ret>r=sentations from the trade, it has been kept in abeyance, with directive ihat salt in torn bags should not be accepted.
(b) Yes, Sir.
(c) N0 decision has yet been taken for the issue of such a stipulation for soda ash.

SHRI CHIMANBHAI MEHTA; Sir, I congratulate the hon. Minister for keeping the order of the railway     authorities in abeyance.
But the matter does not end here because it is not cancelled yet.   My submission is, if
polythene sheet is needed for flooring on   the
wagons while loading salt in hessian bags, it would add to the cost by about ten to fifteen per cent. One polythene sheet costs Rs. 200 and Gujarat alone would have to pay to the railway authorities around Rs. 3 crores for using polythene sheets. Sir. since 1875, salt is being loaded in wagons but there have been no complaints. In this case, since the order has already been kept in abeyance, I would request the hon. Minister—so that I can again congratulate him—to see that this is cancelled. Would he do the same?

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA;    Sir,-
the matter is under consideration and the viewpoint of the hon. Member will be taken into aceount while taking a    decision.

SHRI CHIMANBHAI MEHTA; Since he is considering it, naturally, I do not want to ask any further questions. But I would only ask him whether he would invite the MPs from Gujarat at the consideration stage?

MR. CHAIRMAN ': Without auy question, he can invite.

SHRl MADHAVRAO SCINDIA;    Tlie .
Member had met me. We are always

considerate.
SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA; Sir, I hope the Minister is aware that there is a cri is in jute industry and there is a lack of damand for jute goods. In such a situation, any order issued by the Railway Board which affects the demand for jute goods is detrimental to the interests of the country. In this connection, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether there has been an order by the Railway Board that jute bags should not be used for packing salt and other essential commodities and (b) whether the Textile Ministry had written to the Railway Ministry that such an order should be rescinded?

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA; Sir, I will have to get the details. I will inform the hon. Member personally.

Rajdhani Express between Delhi and Madras

*384. SHRI ALADI ARUNA alias V.
ARUNACHALAM: WiH the Minister oi TRANSPORT be pleased to state;

(a) whether Government are considering a proposal to run a fast train like Raj dhani Express between Madras and New
Dslhi;  fend

(b) if so, when it is likely to be in troduced?

THE MINISTER OF STATE  IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF RAILWAYS    (SHRl
MADHAVRAO SCINDIA): (a) Two superfast trains     No. 121|122 Tamilnadu
Express and No.. 15)16 Grand Trunk Ex press are already available between New Delhi and Madras, besides 17]IS Madras-Jammu Tawi Janata Express. There is no proposal to introduce superfast train on the route.

(b) Does not arise.

